

Ejectment suit 132 of 2024
(CNR No. WBPS01-000271-2024)

Before Shri. Ashutosh Kumar Singh, Ld. Chief Judge

03.

11-07-2024.

Today is fixed for awaiting S/R, A/D and appearance.

Plaintiff files hazira.

On call Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff is found present.

It appears from the bailiff report dt. 15-06-2024 that the summon returned unserved as the “defendant’s room were closed under lock and key”.

It further apperas that postal envelopes with A/D has been arrived with endorsement “Addressee cannot be located, RTS”

Hence, service of summons found unsatisfactory and the same is not accepted.

Accordingly, plaintiff is directed to take fresh steps for service of summons upon the defendant in both ways.

Fix 31-08-2024 for taking steps by the plaintiff.

Chief Judge
J.O. Code WB 01244